CONTRACT ENCUMBRANCE NO. **CE0900554-01**

REQUISITION NO. RQ13948



CONTRACT

FOR

Employment and Training Program

Amendment #2	
TIME PERIOD: July 1, 2009 to June 30, 2012	
CONTRACTOR:	New Life Community
FEDERAL ID -	34-1598710
	-4
ADDRESS:	3470 East 152 nd Street
	Cleveland, OH 44120
CONTRACT PRICE:	\$145,000.00

CONTRACT ENCUMBRANCE NO.

CE0900554-01

INDEX CODE
OBJECT CODE
USER CODE
GRANT/DETAIL
PROJECT/DETAIL

WT137315 0278 HO8300

BY

CUYAHOGA COUNTY, OHIO

WITH

New Life Community

FOR

Employment and Training Program

Amendment #2

Time Period: July 1, 2009 to June 30, 2012

Contact Person: Walter Ginn

Telephone: (216) 751-7301 Ext. 201

I hereby certify that the money required for the County's proportion of this Contract in the sum of \$145,000.00 is in the Treasury to the credit of the fund from which it is to be drawn, or has been levied and placed on the duplicate, and in process of collection and not appropriated for any other purpose.

County Auditor By Deputy County Auditor

I hereby approve of the legal form and correctness of the within contract.

County Prosecutor William D. Mason by Assistant Prosecuting Attorney

Date Approved 4/12/2011

EMPLOYMENT & FAMILY SERVICES

PURCHASE OF SERVICE CONTRACT WITH NEW LIFE COMMUNITY

AMENDMENT NO. 2

THIS CONTRACT AMENDMENT made and entered into this _____ day of _____, 2011 and between the County of Cuyahoga, Ohio (the "County"), on behalf of Employment & Family Services ("EFS") and New Life Community, an Ohio nonprofit corporation, with principal offices located at 3470 East 152nd Street, Cleveland, Ohio 44120, (the "Provider").

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, in order to continue to provide a Job Readiness/Job Search Program for eligible Ohio Works First (OWF)/Food Assistance Employment Training (FAET) participants, amendments to Contract Encumbrance No. CE-0900554-01are necessary:

THEREFORE, the following amendments to the aforementioned Contract are agreed to by and between the parties hereto, as follows:

- 1. That the reason for this amendment is to extend the period of performance and to increase the contract amount to provide for the continuation of services.
- 2. That Paragraph I (Term) is hereby amended by extending the end date of the contract from <u>June 30, 2011</u> to <u>June 30, 2012</u>.
- 3. That the amount of the contract is increased by <u>\$145,000.00</u> from <u>\$310,000.00</u> to <u>\$455,000.00</u>.
- 4. That the cost incurred for salaries and fringe benefits, is increased by \$91,692.40 from \$188,284.80 to \$279,977.20:
- 5. That the reimbursement for direct costs for a GED Instructor remains \$3,250.00.

6. That the number of Job Placements is increased by <u>27</u> from <u>59</u> to <u>86</u> times <u>\$350.00</u> or <u>\$30,100.00</u>.

That the definition of Job Placement remains employer verified, unsubsidized employment, part-time (a minimum of 25 hours per week) at a wage equal to or exceeding the state minimum wage.

- 7. That the number of sixty (60) day Job Retentions is increased by <u>24</u> from <u>48</u> to <u>72</u> times <u>\$646.15</u> or <u>\$46,522.80</u>.
- 8. That the number of one hundred eighty (180) day Job Retentions is increased by 19 from 37 to 56 times \$1,400.00 or \$78,400.00.
- 9. That the Work Experience Program (WEP) to Subsidized Employment Program (SEP) client wages are increased by \$1,750.00 from \$15,000.00 to \$16,750.00.
- That the effective date of this amendment is **July 1, 2011**.

All other "Terms and Conditions" and EXHIBITS of the aforementioned Contract Agreement remain as originally written.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have executed this Agreement as of the date above written.

COUNTY OF CUYAHOGA, OHIO:

BY:

Edward FitzGerald, County Executive

NEW LIFE COMMUNITY

BY: Walter f. Gin

Date 3/16/11